

No. 12-41015

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

WILLIAM E. CHANCE, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE; BRAD LIVINGSTON, in his
official capacity as Executive Director of the Texas Department of Criminal
Justice; CYNTHIA LOWERY, in her individual capacity; BILL PIERCE, in his
individual capacity; EDGAR BAKER, in his individual capacity; WARDEN
JOHN RUPERT; WARDEN TODD FOXWORTH,
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division
Civil Action No. 6:11-cv-435-MHS-JDL

**Brief of Christian Legal Society as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Plaintiff-
Appellant William E. Chance, Jr., and Reversal of the District Court**

James A. Sonne
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
(650) 723-1422
jsonne@law.stanford.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> REGARDING THE NEED FOR THIS BRIEF AND CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES TO ITS FILING	vii
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> INDEPENDENCE	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES PRISONS TO MEET A UNIQUE AND HEAVY BURDEN TO JUSTIFY POLICIES THAT WOULD INHIBIT THE RELIGIOUS PRACTICES OF INMATES.....	4
A. RLUIPA provides special protection for the religious practices of prisoners, not only for their benefit but for society as a whole.....	4
B. In determining whether a policy that would inhibit the religious practices of prisoners satisfies RLUIPA, prisons must satisfy a fact-intensive inquiry; generic appeals to cost or safety will not do.....	7
II. IN DETERMINING WHETHER A RELIGIOUSLY BURDENSOME PRISON POLICY IS TRULY THE “LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS” OF ACHIEVING A COMPELLING INTEREST, COURTS CANNOT IGNORE THE PRISON’S PAST APPROACH OR THAT OF OTHER PRISONS TO THE RELIGIOUS PRACTICE AT ISSUE.	10
A. A prison’s past treatment of a religious practice is highly relevant in assessing the validity of its current treatment of that practice.	10
B. Approaches by other prisons to a religious practice are also relevant in assessing the validity of the treatment of that practice by the prison at issue.	13

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

ELECTRONIC FILING CERTIFICATION19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	viii, 5, 6 n.1, 8
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	ix, 4
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.</i> , 132 U.S. 694 (2012)	5
<i>Hummel v. Donahue</i> , 2008 WL 2518268 (S.D. Ind. June 19, 2008)	15
<i>Lindh v. Warden</i> , 2013 WL 139699 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 11, 2013)	15
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Justice</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 6635226 (5th Cir. Dec. 21, 2012)	3, 9, 14, 17
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Stoner v. Stogner</i> , 2007 WL 4510202 (D. Nev. Dec. 17, 2007)	12

Vision Church v. Vill. of Long Grove,
468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)8

Warsoldier v. Woodford,
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)9, 14, 16

Washington v. Klem,
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)10, 15

Weir v. Nix,
890 F. Supp. 769 (S.D. Iowa 1995).....12

Williams v. Bitner,
359 F. Supp. 2d 370 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....12

Williams v. Sec’y, Pa. Dep’t of Corr.,
450 F. App’x 191 (3d Cir. 2001).....11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb5

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc*passim*

Other Authority

146 Cong. Rec. H7192 (daily ed. July 27, 2000).....6

146 Cong. Rec. S6688 (daily ed. July 13, 2000)4, 6

146 Cong. Rec. S6689 (daily ed. July 13, 2000)8

146 Cong. Rec. S7775 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)5

146 Cong. Rec. S7776 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)6

146 Cong. Rec. S7779 (daily ed. July 27, 2000)6

Bible (Book of Matthew)7

Fyodor Dostoyevsky, *The House of the Dead* (C. Garnett trans., 1957).....7

Douglas Laycock, *Hosanna-Tabor and the Ministerial Exception*,
35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 821 (2012)5

Lloyd Hitoshi Mayer, *Politics at the Pulpit: Tax Benefits, Substantial Burdens,
and Institutional Free Exercise*, 89 B.U. L. Rev. 1137 (2009).....6 n.1

Presidential Statement on Signing the Religious Land Use
and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000,
36 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2168 (Sept. 22, 2000)6

*Religious Liberty Protection Act: Hearing on H.R. 1691
Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm.
on the Judiciary*, 106th Cong. 225-313 (1999) viii
